Report of the Management Board on the Bank's activity for the year ended on 31 December 2018

income, at the time of the initial recognition under the IFRS 9 standard, were transferred by the Bank to the

retained earnings item.

b. The revaluation of the loan portfolio, trade receivables from counterparties (presented under other

assets item) and provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities.

Presented below are the allowances for expected credit losses and provisions recognized by the Bank as at

1 January 2018, broken down by Stages.

(PLN ‘000) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 total

Allowances for expected credit losses - amounts due from
banks

2   2

Allowances for expected credit losses on the portfolio of credits
and loans from clients measured at amortized cost

48 476 111 053 776 600 936 129

Allowances for expected credit losses for other receivables 9 756   9 756

Provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities 140 927   1 067

Other provisions 440   440

TOTAL 58 814 111 980 776 600 947 394

The table below presents the carrying amount of the Bank's assets and liabilities resulting from the

implementation of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

 (PLN ‘000) IAS 39 IFRS 9 change

Amounts due from banks 99 025   99 035 10

Amounts due from customers 11 731 301 11 613 990 (117 311)

Other assets  36 490   36 134 (356)

Provisions 2 164 3 671 1 507

- of which provisions for off-balance sheet liabilities granted - 1 067 1 067

- of which provisions for debt securities - 440 440

The value of other financial assets and liabilities items presented in the financial statements as a result of

the implementation of IFRS 9 has not changed. The implementation of IFRS 9 did not affect the value of

financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

In the hedge accounting area, the Bank decided, based on the provisions of par. 7.2.21 of IFRS 9, to continue

applying the hedge requirements and relationships under IAS 39.

The total value of the impact of IFRS 9 in the amount of kPLN 119,164 and the increase in the net deferred